

No. 22-35203

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NAGENDRA KUMAR NAKKA, NITHEESHA NAKKA, SRINIVAS
THODUPUNURI, RAVI VATHSAL THODUPUNURI,
RAJESHWAR ADDAGATLA, VISHAL ADDAGATLA, SATYA
VENU BATTULA, SANDEEP BATTULA, SIVA PEDDADA,
PAVANI PEDDADA, VENKATA PEDDADA, MIRIAM
EDWARDS-BUDZADZIJA, AND ABIGAIL EDWARDS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, and U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
No. 3:19-cv-2099-YY
Hon. Michael H. Simon

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Brent W. Renison
Parrilli Renison LLC
610 SW Broadway, Suite 505
Portland, Oregon 97205
(503) 780-2223
brent@entrylaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES 3

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The court erred in finding that Plaintiffs were not similarly situated to derivative beneficiaries whose parents were born in non-oversubscribed countries despite Plaintiffs’ status as favored immigrants who are protected and provided special ability to establish a residence of long duration under AC21, and thus similarly if not better situated than others..... 7

 II. The court erred in finding that the prohibition on Plaintiffs’ use of the Worldwide Visa Bulletin to calculate their Child Status Protection Act (CSPA) age has a rational basis despite Plaintiffs’ status as favored immigrants who are protected and provided special ability to establish a residence of long duration under AC21. 11

 III. The court erred in finding that the 2018 update to the USCIS Policy Manual and 2019 update to the DOS FAM was not final agency action despite the policy’s direct and appreciable legal consequences on Plaintiffs. 13

 IV. The court erred in finding that the agency policies were not legislative rules subject to notice and comment rulemaking despite evidence that

the agencies extend lawful permanent resident status only after formalizing prerequisites contained in the new guidance, without which there would be no basis for the disputed interpretation.20

CONCLUSION29

Certificate of Compliance for Briefs1

ADDENDUM2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbot Laboratories v. Garner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 152 (1967).....	17
<i>Abebe v. Mukasey</i> , 554 F.3d 1203, 1205-06 (9th Cir. 2009) (<i>en banc</i>).....	10
<i>Advanced Integrated Med. Science Inst. v. Garland</i> , 24 F.4th 1249, 1259-60 (9th Cir 2022).....	15
<i>Advanced Integrated Med. Science Inst. v. Garland, supra</i> , 24 F.4th at 1259.....	17
<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106, 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Cordes v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2005) (vacated for lack of jurisdiction <i>Cordes v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Hemp Industries Ass’n v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 333 F.3d 1082, 1087 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>ITServe Alliance, Inc. v. Cissna</i> , 1:18-cv-02350-RMC (D.D.C. 2020).....	22
<i>Korab v. Fink</i> , 797 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Lin Liu v. Smith</i> , 515 F.Supp. 3d 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	11
<i>Matter of Wang</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 28 (BIA 2009).....	19
<i>New Mexico State Inv. Council v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 641 F.3d 1089, 1094 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Tapia-Acuna v. INS</i> , 640 F2d 223, 225 (9th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Whitewater Draw Natural Resource Conservation District v. Mayorkas</i> , 5 F.4th 997, 1008 (9th Cir. 2021) (“ <i>Whitewater II</i> ”)	15
<i>Yesler Terrace Community Council v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 442, 449 (9th Cir. 1994)	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2107(b)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1153(e)	30

8 U.S.C. § 1153(g)	31
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(1)(A)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(1)(B)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)(3)	passim
American Competitiveness in the Twenty First Century Act of 2000 (AC21)	passim
Child Status Protection Act (CSPA)	passim
Other Authorities	
7 USCIS-PM A.7	passim
9 FAM 502.1-1(D)(4)	passim
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6)	7
